BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In The Matter Of The Application Of Questar Docket No. 07-057-13

Gas Company To File A General Rate Case
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PETITION TO INTERVENE OF AARP

Pursuant to Utah Code § 63-46b-9, AARP (“Petitioner”) hereby petitions the Public
Service Commission of Utah (“Commission”) for leave to intervene and participate in the above
referenced proceeding.

In support of its Petition AARP states as follows:

1. Petitioner is a nonprofit, non partisan membership organization that advocates for
people who are 50 years of age and older, seeking to promote their independence, choice and
control in ways that are beneficial and affordable to them and to society as a whole.! AARP
operates staffed offices in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands. There are more than 217,000 AARP members currently residing in the state of

Utah, many of whom are Questar customers.

1 In 1999, the “American Association of Retired Persons” changed its name to simply “AARP”, in recognition of the fact that people do not have
to be retired to be members. AARP is incorporated as a 501(c)(4) organization. Its affiliated AARP Foundation is incorporated as a 501(c)(3)
organization.




AARP promotes the well-being of older persons through advocacy, education, and
service on a number of priority issues. AARP has determined that advocacy for reasonable utility
rates and service is one of these priority issues.

Correspondence, communications, orders and the decision in this matter should be
addressed to:

Dale F. Gardiner

Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy

36 South State Street, Suite 1900

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Ph: (801) 532-3333
E-mail: dgardiner@vancott.com

Janee Briesemeister

AARP

98 San Jacinto Blvd. Ste. 750
Austin, TX 78701

Ph: (512) 480-2426

E-mail: jbriesemeister@aarp.org

2. On December 27, 2007, the Commission issued an Order directing interested
parties wishing to intervene, except for those desiring to raise issues associated with the test
year, to do so by February 1, 2008, and thus, this application is timely.

3. AARP has a long track record of professional participation before public utility
commissions throughout the country, helping to provide a competent and substantial factual
record in numerous cases. AARP has provided credible and persuasive testimony, assisting
commissioners in crafting just and reasonable decisions on issues regarding rates and services
for older utility consumers.

4, AARP’s interest in this matter relates to the proposed rates, terms and conditions
of service for Questar’s residential electric customers. More specifically, AARP’s interest in

this matter relates to how these proposals may directly and adversely impact those ratepayers


mailto:dgardiner@vancott.com

aged 50 and older who are receiving gas service from Questar. This interest is different than the
general public interest. Older consumers are particularly vulnerable to increases in energy
prices. They also devote a higher percentage of their total spending than do other age groups on
residential energy costs. Older consumers also have special needs with regard to access to
heating.

The rate increase requested by the Applicant, if approved, would result in significant
added cost to AARP’s members and other ratepayers aged 50 and over. Petitioner has a
substantial and diverse interest in the outcome of this case that cannot be adequately represented
by any other party.

WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above, AARP requests that the Public Service
Commission of Utah grant this timely Motion to Intervene and permit AARP to participate in
this proceeding with full rights as a party.

DATED this 31% day of January, 2008.

Respectfully submitted,

/s.
Dale F. Gardiner
Attorney for Petitioners




CERTI FICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 31st day of January 2008, | caused to be e-mailed and/or

mailed, first class, postage prepaid, a true and correct copy of the foregoing PETITION TO

INTERVENE OF AARP, to:

Michael Ginsberg

Patricia Schmid

Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
mginsberg@utah.gov
pschmid@utah.gov

Gary A. DodgeHatch,

James & Dodge

10 West Broadway, Suite 400
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Jeffrey Millington, Director
William Powell

Dennis Miller

Utah Division of Public Utilities
Heber M. Wells Building, 4th Floor
160 East 300 South

Box 146751

Salt Lake City, UT 8411
imillington@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

F. Robert Reeder

William J. Evans

PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER
One Utah Center, Suite 1800

201 S. Main Street

Salt Lake City, UT 84111

bobreeder@pblutah.com
bevans@pblutah.com

Paul Proctor

Assistant Attorney General

1101 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
pproctor@utah.gov

Kevin Higgins

Energy Strategies

39 Market Street, Suite 200
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
khiggins@enerqgystrat.com

Justin Lee Brown

Senior Counsel

Rocky Mountain Power

201 South Main Street, Suite 2300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

justin.brown@pacificorp.com

Roger J. Ball

1375 Vintry Lane

Salt Lake City, UT 84121
Ball.roger@gmail.com
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Terry Naylor

WECCO
10622 West 6400 North
P.O. Box 629

Cedar City, UT 84720 (sent by U.S. Mail)

Gregory B. Monson

STOEL RIVES LLP

201 South Main Street, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-4904
gbmonson@stoel.com

Capt. Robert C. Cottrell, Jr.
AFLSA/ULT

Utility Litigation Team

139 Barnes Drive, Suite 1
Tnydell AFB, FL 32402-5319
(sent by U.S. Mail)

Dr. Charles E. Johnson

1338 Foothill Blvd., PMB 134
Salt Lake City, UT 84108
(sent by U.S. Mail)

Barrie L. McKay, Manager
State Regulatory Affairs

Evelyn Zimmerman

C. Scott Brown

Colleen Larkin Bell

Questar Gas Company

180 East 100 South

PO Box 45360

Salt Lake City, UT 84145-03609
scott.brown@aquestar.com
colleen.bell@questar.com
barrie.mckay@questar.com
evelyn.zimmerman@questar.com

Steven J. Christensen

Parr Waddoups, Brown Gee & Loveless
185 South State Street, #1300

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
sjc@pwlaw.com

Capt. Kristine Hoffman

00-ALC/JAN

6026 Cedar Lane, Bldg. 1278

Hill AFB, UT 84056 (sent by U.S. Mail)

Michelle Beck, Director

Cheryl Murray

Dan Gimble

Committee of Consumer Services
160 E. 300 South, 2nd Floor

Salt Lake City, UT 84111
cmurray@utah.gov
dgimble@utah.gov
mbeck@utah.gov
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